Minnesota law.
for which receipt in full or assignment was given shall constitute payment in full of such taxes and assessments and penalties, interest and costs in so far as the state and any of its subdivisions are concerned; and any and all liens of the state and its subdivisions against such parcel of land on account of such taxes and assessments and penalties, interest and costs are hereby released and discharged. Such payment shall have the same force and effect for all purposes as if the said taxes and assessments and penalties, interest and costs had been paid in full. Where any assignment has been given pursuant to said laws, and upon payment therefor of an amount not less than the amount fixed thereby such assignment, and all notices of expiration of the time for redemption, or other proceedings taken thereunder, are hereby legalized and validated as against any claims or defenses of the state and its subdivisions, or any person having or claiming any right, title or interest in the premises involved therein.

Sec. 2. In every case where any taxes and assessments and penalties, interest and costs thereon against any parcel of land have heretofore been paid or assigned, for less than the full amount thereof under and pursuant to Laws 1931, Chapter 129, or Laws 1933, Chapter 414, or any other applicable statute, but not less than the amounts fixed by said laws, the record or filing of any deed or other instrument conveying such parcel of land, which was recorded in the office of the register of deeds, or filed in the office of the registrar of titles of the proper county subsequent to the making of such payment and prior to the passage of this act, is hereby legalized and made valid and effective to all intents and purposes as against the objection that the full amount of such taxes and assessments and penalties, interest and costs had not been paid prior to the recording or filing of such instrument; provided that the provisions of this section shall not affect any action or proceeding now pending in any of the courts in this state.

Approved April 24, 1935.

CHAPTER 259-H. F. No. 1763

An act to amend Laws 1935, Chapter 92, Section 15, relating to police pensions in cities of the third class having an assessed valuation of more than \$15,000,000, exclusive of moneys and credits. Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Police pensions in certain cities.—Laws 1935, Chapter 92, Section 15, is hereby amended so as to read as follows:

"Section 15. Members of such relief association shall not be compelled to become members of the *Public* Employees Retirement Association established by Laws 1931, Chapter 307, or acts amendatory thereof, and if already members of said association shall, upon the establishment of the relief association hereunder, cease to be members thereof and shall be entitled to receive from such association the amount of accumulated deductions of pay contributed to said association in the same manner, and in the same amount, as they would be entitled to upon ceasing to be employees of said municipality."

Approved April 24, 1935.

CHAPTER 260-H. F. No. 1781

An act to appropriate money for the payment of certain soldier bonus claims.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Appropriation for soldiers' bonus claim.—So much money as may be necessary is hereby appropriated from any money in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated to pay the following amounts to the persons hereinafter named, to be available for the year ending June 30, 1935:

1.	Alander, Albert	\$225.00
2.	Anderson, Arthur	
3.	Anderson, Carl F.	
4.	Mrs. Carolina Anderson, Mother of Jayhard	
	Clarence Anderson, deceased	210.00
5.	Anderson, Edmund T.	
6.	Mrs. Lina Anderson, Mother of Nels M. Ander-	
	son, deceased	225.00
7.	Anderson, Odin H.	60.00
8.	Anderson, Russell Anthony	270.00
9.	Arver, William A.	
ιο.	Barthelemy, Charles H.	285.00
l1.	Bennett, Thomas K.	135.00
l2.	-Elizabeth Bentz, Widow of Newton C. Bentz, de-	
	ceased	$\cdot 225.00$

259]